acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma financial statements and the
combined company's future results of operations and financial position. The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational
purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the combined company's results of operations and financial position would have been had the
Acquisition been completed on the dates indicated. NRG could incur significant costs to integrate NRG's and EME's businesses. The pro forma
financial statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any
integration activities. In addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of the
combined company.

28

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Income Statement
Nine months ended September 30, 2013

29

NRG Energy, Inc.

Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (in millions, except share and per share data)

Operating revenues
Total operating revenues  $ 8,500 $ 1,007 $ (20)(a)$ 9,487

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of operations   6,179  785  —  6,964
Depreciation and amortization   921  209  (66)(b) 1,064
Selling, general and administrative   671  92  —  763
Asset impairment and other charges   —  462  —  462
Acquisition-related transaction and integration costs   95  —  —  95
Development activity expense   63  —  —  63

Total operating costs and expenses   7,929  1,548  (66)  9,411

Operating Income/(Loss)   571  (541)  46  76

Other Income/(Expense)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   6  43  —  49
Other income, net   9  9  —  18
Loss on debt extinguishment   (50)  (3)  —  (53)
Interest expense   (630)  (64)  (34)(c)  (728)

Total other income / (expense)   (665)  (15)  (34)  (714)

Loss From Continuing Operations Before Income
Taxes   (94)  (556)  12  (638)
Reorganization items, net   —  99  —  99
Income tax benefit   (47)  (25)  (5)(d) (77)

Loss From Continuing Operations  $ (47) $ (630) $ 17 $ (660)

Income (Loss) Per Share From Continuing
Operations
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding—basic   323   336
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations per

share—basic  $ (0.15)   $ (1.96)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—diluted   323   336

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations per
share—diluted  $ (0.15)   $ (1.96)

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Income Statement
Year ended December 31, 2012

30

NRG Energy, Inc.

Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except share and per

share data)

Operating revenues
Total operating revenues  $ 8,422 $ 1,287 $ (44)(a)$ 9,665

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of operations   6,087  1,172  —  7,259
Depreciation and amortization   950  268  (88)(b) 1,130
Selling, general and administrative   892  147  —  1,039
Asset impairments and other charges   —  28  —  28
Acquisition-related transaction and integration costs   107  —  —  107
Development activity expense   36  —  —  36

Total operating costs and expenses   8,072  1,615  (88)  9,599

Operating Income   350  (328)  44  66

Other Income / (Expense)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   37  46  —  83
Gain on bargain purchase (GenOn)   560  —  —  560
Impairment charge on investment   (2)  —  —  (2)
Other income, net   19  14  —  33
Loss on debt extinguishment   (51)  —  —  (51)
Interest expense   (661)  (326)  226(c)  (761)

Total other income / (expense)   (98)  (266)  226  (138)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes   252  (594)  270  (72)
Reorganization items, net   —  43  —  43
Income tax expense (benefit)   (327)  160  (101)(d) (268)

Income (Loss) From Continuing Operations  $ 579 $ (797) $ 371 $ 153

Income (Loss) Per Share From Continuing
Operations
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding—basic   232   245
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations per

share—basic  $ 2.50   $ 0.62

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding—diluted   234   247

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations per
share—diluted  $ 2.47   $ 0.62

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2013

31

NRG
Energy, Inc.
Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical(e)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (in millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,129 $ 1,138 $ (1,585)(f) $ 1,682
Funds deposited by counterparties   122  —   122
Restricted cash   307  15   322
Accounts receivable—trade, net   1,366  81   1,447
Inventory   861  121   982
Derivative instruments valuation   1,389  35   1,424
Deferred income taxes   —  —   —
Cash Collateral paid in support of energy risk mgmt

activities   288  85   373
Renewable energy grant receivable   345  —   345
Prepayments and Other Current Assets   442  50   492

Total current assets   7,249  1,525  (1,585)  7,189

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated

depreciation   20,600  3,934  (1,445)(g)  23,089

Other Assets
Equity investments in affiliates   626  543   1,169
Notes receivable, less current portion   76  —   76
Goodwill   1,953  —   1,953
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   1,141  —   1,141
Nuclear decommissioning trust   524  —   524
Derivative instruments   506  21   527
Deferred income taxes   1,499  —   1,499
Other non-current assets   689  1,031   1,720

Total other assets   7,014  1,595  —  8,609

Total Assets  $ 34,863 $ 7,054 $ (3,030) $ 38,887

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)
As of September 30, 2013

32

NRG
Energy, Inc.
Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical(e)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (in millions)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases  $ 911 $ 90   $ 1,001
Accounts payable   1,140  78   1,218
Payable to affiliates   —  32   32
Derivative instruments valuation   1,064  —   1,064
Deferred income tax   112  —   112
Cash collateral received in support of energy risk

mgmt activities   122  —   122
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   1,033  317   1,350

Total current liabilities   4,382  517  —  4,899

Other Liabilities
Long-term debt and capital leases   15,802  5,133  (3,000)(h)  17,935
Nuclear decommissioning reserve   290  —   290
Nuclear decommissioning trust liability   303  —   303
Deferred revenues   —  513  (513)(i)  —
Deferred income taxes   50  53   103
Derivative instruments   372  69   441
Out of market commodity contracts   1,157  —   1,157
Other non current liabilities   1,377  510   1,887

Total non-current liabilities   19,351  6,278  (3,513)  22,116

Total Liabilities   23,733  6,795  (3,513)  27,015

Preferred Stock Mezzanine   249  —   249

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock   4  64  (64)(j)  4
Additional paid-in capital   7,843  1,137  (787)(j)(k) 8,193
Retained earnings   4,272  (1,225)  1,225(j)  4,272
Less treasury stock, at cost   (1,942)  —   (1,942)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (129)  (109)  109(j)  (129)
Noncontrolling Interest   833  392   1,225

Total Stockholders' Equity   10,881  259  483  11,623

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity  $ 34,863 $ 7,054 $ (3,030) $ 38,887

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(a) Represents an adjustment to conform EME's policy for recording the receipt of cash grants as deferred revenue to NRG's policy of reducing the
value of the related property, plant and equipment. EME had recorded revenue related to these cash grants of $44 million for the year ended
December 31, 2012 and $20 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

(b) Represents the estimated decrease in net depreciation expense resulting from potential fair value adjustments to EME's property, plant and